
DrySenzTM

eFlow 
		  Hand Dryer

Instruction Manual • Manual de instrucciones • Manuel d’instruction • 
Manuale di istruzioni • Bedienungsanleitung • Instrukcja



Power Potencia Alimentation 
électrique

Potenza Leistung Moc 1750 w
(2 x 875 w)

Motor speed Velocidad del 
motor

Régime du moteur Velocità del 
motore

Motorengeschwindigkeit

Prędkość silnika

32,000 rpm

Voltage Voltaje Tension Alimentazione Spannung Napięcie 220 - 240 v
50 - 60 Hz

Blowing volume Velocidad del 
motor

Volume de 
soufflage

Volume d’aria 
spostata

Blasvolumen Sila podmuchu 345 m3/h

Air speed Velocidad del 
aire

Vitesse de l’air Velocità dell’aria Luftgeschwindigkeit Prędkość powietrza 83 m/s

Dry time Tiempo de 
secado

Temps de séchage Tempo di 
asciugatura

Trocknungszeit Czas suszenia 10 secs

Splashproof rating Calificación anti-
salpicaduras

Classe anti-
éclaboussures

Protezione 
dall’acqua

Spritzwasserschutzprä-
dikat

Bryzgoszczelność IP31

Weight Peso Poids Peso Gewicht Waga 9.5 kg
Surface mounted Montaje en 

superficie
Montage en 
surface

Scocca montata Oberflächenmontierbar Montowana na 
ścianie

//

Certified Aprobado Marquage Marchio zertifiziert Certifikat CE, CEI, 
RoHs WEEE

Product code Código producto Code produit Codice prodotto Bestellnummer Kod produktu EF01, EF02
Dimensions Dimensiones Dimensions Dimensioni Abmessungen Wymiary      H650 

     W300 
     D230

Boxed Quantity Embalaje Conditionnement Quantita per 
imbalaggio

Verpackungsanzahl Ilość w paczce 4

650

230

300

A new concept, an ergonomic design for hand drying. 
Saves up to 80% costs compared to other drying systems, 
especially paper and cotton.
Perfect drying in 10 -15 seconds thanks to its double 
compressed air flow. 

Un nuevo concepto, un diseño ergonómico para el secado 
de manos. Ahorra hasta un 80% los costos en comparación 
con otros sistemas de secado, papel especial y el algodón. 
Un secado perfecto de 10 -15 segundos, gracias a su doble 
flujo de aire comprimido.

Un nouveau concept et un design ergonomique pour le 
séchage des mains. conoUn concetto nuovo, un design 
ergonomico per un asciugatore. Risparmi fino a 80% rispetto 
ad altri sistemi par ascigare le mani, sopratutto la carta e il 
cotone. Asciugatura perfetta in 10-15 secondi grazie a due 
flussi di aria compressa’air compressé.

Un concetto nuovo, un design ergonomico per un 
asciugatore.Risparmi fino a 80% rispetto ad altri sistemi 
par ascigare le mani, sopratutto la carta e il cotone.
Asciugatura perfetta in 10-15 secondi grazie a due flussi di 
aria compressa

Ein neues Konzept , ein neues  ergonomisches Design zum 
Haende trocknen. Es spart ca 80% an Kosten im Vergleich 
zu anderen Trockensystemen, vor allem in Vergleich 
zu Papier und Baumwoll systemen. Perfekte Trocknung 
innerhalb 10-15 Sekunden durch doppelten,kompressten.

Nowa technologia suszenia zamknięta w ergonomicznej 
obudowie. Pozwala zaoszczędzić do 80% kosztów 
konwencjalnego suszenia rąk, w tym zwłaszcza bawełnianych i 
papierowych ręczników. Idealne suszenie w czasie 10-15 sekund 
dzieki podwójnemu strumieniowi powietrza.
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         Ces instructions sont à lire attentivement avant l’installation de l’appareil.

Il est conseillé de conserver ces instructions dans un endroit sûr pour , une référence future. Si cet appareil est installé par un 
entrepreneur, ce dernier doit s’assurer que le consommateur dispose d’une copie de ce manuel d’instruction. Veiller à ce que 
l’électricité soit coupée au niveau du réseau avant d’installer l’appareil. Cet appareil doit être installé en conformité avec la 
réglementation en vigueur IEE et les réglementations à venir (Partie p).

•	 Ne pas brancher le sèche-mains dans le circuit d’éclairage. Il est impératif que le circuit soit protégé par un fusible 13A commuté

•	 Ne pas installer le sèche-mains à proximité des bains, douches, piscines ou autres endroits où il pourrait être pulvérisé par l’eau

•	 Ne pas couvrir les entrées et les sorties d’air

•	 L’appareil doit être installé par un électricien spécialisé

         Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di provare ad installare I’apparecchio.

Si consiglia di conservare queste istruzioni in un luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. Se questo apparecchio viene installato da un 
contraente, il contraente deve assicurare che il cliente abbia una copia di queste istruzioni. Assicurarsi che I’alimentazione sia spenta 
prima di intraprendere un operazione di installazione o di manutenzione di questo apparecchio. Questo apparecchio deve esse re 
installato in conform ita alle vigenti normative sui cablaggio lEE e regolamento 
edilizio (Parte P).

•	 Non collegare questo asciugamano elettrico al circuito di illuminazione. E ‘essenziale che i circuiti siano protetti da un fusibile 
sperone 13A indipendente acceso

•	 Non installare I’apparecchio vicino a bagni, docce, piscine 0 altri posti dove pub esse re spruzzato di acqua

•	 Non coprire le entrate e uscite d’aria

•	 L’apparecchio deve esse re installato da un elettricista

         Bitte lesen Sie diese Anweisung sorgfälltig durch bevor Sie das Gerät installieren.

Es ist ratsam, diese Anleitung an einem sicheren Ort zur späteren Verwendung aufbewahren. Wenn dieses Gerät von einem 
Vertragspartner installiert ist, sollte der Vertragspartner sicherstellen, dass der Kunde eine Kopie dieser Erklärung hat. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass der Strom abgeschaltet ist vor der Installation oder Wartung dieses Gerätes. Dieses Gerät muss gemäß den aktuellen IEE Wiring 
Vorschriften-und Bauvorschriften (Teil P) installiert werden.

•	 Installieren Sie den Handtrockner nicht in den Beleuchtungsschaltkreis. Es ist wichtig, dass die Schaltung von einem 
unabhängigen 13A Sicherungslastschalter abgezweigt wird

•	 Installieren Sie den Handetrockner nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Schwimmbädern oder wo sie mit Spritzwasser 
in Berührung kommen können

•	 Verdecken Sie nicht die Lufteinlässe oder Luftauslässe

•	 Dieses Gerät muss von einem Fachmann installiert werden

         Please read these instructions carefully before attempting to install this appliance.

It is advisable to keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference. If this appliance is installed by a contractor, the contractor 
should ensure that the customer has a copy of these instructions. Ensure electricity is switched off at the mains before installing or 
maintaining this appliance. This appliance must be installed in accordance with current IEE wiring regulations and building regulations 
(Part p).

•	 Do Not wire this hand dryer into the lighting circuit. It is essential that the circuit should be protected by an independent 13A
fused switched spur

•	 Do Not install the hand dryer near baths, showers, swimming pools or where it can be sprayed by water

•	 Do Not cover the air inlets or outlets

•	 This appliance must be installed by a qualified electrician

         Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de instalar el aparato.

Es aconsejable que guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para referencia futura. Si este aparato es instalado por un 
contratista, el contratista debe garantizar que el cliente tiene una copia de estas instrucciones. Asegúrese de que la electricidad se 
enciende en la red antes de la instalación para el mantenimiento del aparato.  
ste aparato debe ser instalado de acuerdo con las regulaciones de cableado de la EEI y las normas de construcción (p Parte).

•	 No conecte el secador de manos en el circuito de iluminación. Es esencial que el circuito esté protegido por un
fusible independiente 13 

•	 No instale el secador  de manos cerca de  baños, duchas, piscinas o  espacios donde  se puede rociar con agua

•	 No tape las entradas y salidas de aire

•	 Este aparato debe ser instalado por personal cualificado

          Uważnie przeczytaj instrukcję przed zainstalowaniem urządzenia

Sugerujemy zachowanie instrukcji w razie konieczności jej ewentualnego, późniejszego przeczytania. Jeśli urządzenie jest instalowane przez osobę 
trzecią, powinna ona zadbać, aby klient był w posiadaniu jej kopii. Upewnij się, że dopływ prądu jest odcięty przed zamontowaniem urządzenia. 
Urządzenie powinno być zamontowane zgodnie z obowiązującymi regulacjami w zakresie elektryczności i zgodnie z zaleceniami administratora 
budynku. 
•	 Nie należy podłączać urządzenia w ten sam obwód co obwód oświetleniowy. 
•	 Nie należy montować urządzenia w pobliżu wanien, pryszniców, basenów lub w miejscach, w których istnieje ryzyko ochlapania wodą.
•	 Nie należy przykrywać wlotu powietrza. 
•	 Urządzenie powinno być zainstalowane przez uprawnionego elektryka. 
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100cm

This hand dryer has to be fixed at proper distance of at least 80cm 
from a bathtub, or shower or washbasin. 

1. The hand dryer must be installed at 100cm above the ground. 

2. Use the fixing bracket to fix the hand dryer to the wall. 

3. Use the mounting template provided to secure the brackets to 
the wall at 90cm above ground

4. Fix the brackets to the wall using bolts and screws included in 
the box

5. Make the electrical connections. 

Installation with cable and plug: The unit comes with power cord 
and plug protuding from a hole in the rear and sliding along a 
guide towards the bottom. The power outlet should therefore be 
recommended at a distance of 0.5m from the bottom / right part 
of equipment, at a height of 30cm from the floor. 

Installation under track: You can remove the plug and use the 
cable for wall installation without the warranty is void. When 
installing cable in conduits use the following key measures for 
preparing the electrical system, but using the template provided 
for positioning the brackets. 

Measures for preparation for cable track out below: Make the hole 
in the wall at a height of 70cm from the floor. The hole should be 
also 10cm right of central axis. 

6. Place the unit on the bracket. 

7. Pull out the water tank at the base of the dryer and drill the wall 
in correspondence with the hole in the wallbase, as in the picture 
below. Use one of the anchors and screw to secure the unit to the 
wall, also using the o-ring washer for maximum seal between the 
screw and plastic. 

8. At this point, you can turn on the power and use the 
equipment. 

Security System: The machine has an activation system that 
prevents vandalism or continuous operation, caused by partial 
coverage of the photocells. It will be enough to remove the cover 
that obstructs the photocells, and it will make the dryer to resume 
its normal function. 

Maintenance: Warning - Before performing any maintenance 

disconnect the device from the network. 

Clean dryer with a soft cloth moistened with water and neutral 
detergent. If present the HEPA filter, to ensure durability and reliability, 
periodically check the filter and if necessary clean with a light jet of 
compresed air not close on paper filtering. Do not touch filter paper 
because you can damage it with your hands. 

Its’s necessary to empty the water tank regularly at least once a 
week. The tank slips off after pressure from the behind part by a 
button on the back. 

If present the HEPA filter, follow the instructions to remove it by pulling 
gently towards you without touching the filter paper. Then remove 
the water tank to empty and replace everything. Be careful not to 
wet the HEPA filter as this can compromise its effectiveness. 

90cm

25cm

30,3cm

10cm
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Zone 2

Zone 1

Zone 0

Zone 3 Outside Zones

Outside ZonesZone 2 2.25m

0.60m 2.40m

Zone 3

Zone

Zone 0 0

Zone 1 < 2.25m

Zone 2 < 0.6m

Zone 3 > 0.6m 
Zone 2 + 
2.25m

241mm

26mm

258mm

52mm

Hygequip Europe
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Sheffield. S9 1GB
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